the completion of the IPO, this offering and the acquisitions of the Initial Hotels, the Houston, Holtsville, Moody Acquisition and New Rochelle Hotels had occurred on
January 1, 2009.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is not necessarily indicative of what the Company’s results of operations or financial condition would have been
assuming such transactions had been completed at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the Company’s results of operations or financial condition
for future periods. In management’s opinion, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the significant acquisitions described above have been made. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based upon available information and upon assumptions and estimates, some of which are set forth in the notes to
the unaudited pro forma financial information, which we believe are reasonable under the circumstances.

F-4

Table of Contents

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

  Chatham   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust(1)   Offering(2)   New Rochelle(3)   Adjustments(4)   Lodging Trust
  (In thousands, except share data)

ASSETS:
Investment in hotel properties, net  $ 154,040  $ —  $ 20,715  $ —  $ 174,755
Cash and cash equivalents   26,845   120,417   (20,957)   (305)   126,000
Restricted cash   5,689   —   —   —   5,689
Hotel receivables (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of approximately $20)   859   —   46   —   905
Deferred costs, net   1,047   —   62   —   1,109
Prepaid expenses and other assets   592   —   170   —   762

Total assets  $ 189,072  $ 120,417  $ 36  $ (305)  $ 309,220

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY:
Mortgage payable  $ 12,410  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 12,410
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   3,039   —   36   —   3,075
Accrued underwriter fees   5,175   —   —   —   5,175
Distributions payable   1,657   —   —   —   1,657

Total liabilities   22,281   —   36   —   22,317

Commitments and contingencies
EQUITY:
Shareholders’ Equity:

Preferred shares, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized and unissued
at September 30, 2010   —   —   —   —   —

Common shares, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized;
9,208,750 shares (historical) and 16,208,750 shares (pro forma) issued and
outstanding at September 30, 2010   92   70   —   —   162

Additional paid-in capital   170,250   120,347   —   —   290,597
Unearned compensation   (1,284)   —   —   —   (1,284)
Retained earnings (deficit)   (2,542)   —   —   (305)   (2,847)

Total shareholders’ equity   166,516   120,417   —   (305)   286,628

Noncontrolling Interests:
Noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership   275   —   —   —   275

Total equity   166,791   120,417   —   (305)   286,903

Total liabilities and equity  $ 189,072  $ 120,417  $ 36  $ (305)  $ 309,220

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

F-5

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share data)

The accompanying Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2010 is based on the unaudited historical consolidated balance
sheet of the Company as of September 30, 2010, adjusted to reflect the purchase of the New Rochelle Hotel.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet assumes the following occurred on September 30, 2010:

[…]

c. Deferred expenses of $62 for franchise fees for the New Rochelle Hotel that will be amortized over the 20 year term of the franchise agreement.

d. Prepaid expenses and other assets of $170 comprised of prepaid expenses of $11 and real estate taxes of $159.

e. Accounts payable and accrued expenses of $36, comprised of accrued sales taxes of $9, accounts payable of $19 and advance deposits of $8.

4) Represents the costs incurred by the Company after September 30, 2010 in connection with the purchase of the New Rochelle Hotel:

a. Closing costs of $280.

b. Accounting fees of $25 for services related to the audit and reviews.

F-6

Table of Contents

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010

  Chatham   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Initial   Houston   Holtsville   Moody   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust(1)   Hotels(2)   Hotel(3)   Hotel(4)   Acquisition(5)   New Rochelle(6)   Adjustments   Lodging Trust
  (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenue:
Hotel operating:

Rooms  $ 12,691  $ 6,634  $ 1,931  $ 2,651  $ 7,656  $ 4,422  $ —  $ 35,985
Other operating   350   170   46   67   307   219   —   1,159

Total revenue   13,041   6,804   1,977   2,718   7,963   4,641   —   37,144

Expenses:
Operating expenses:

Rooms   2,995   1,352   368   595   1,687   1,028   —   8,025
Other   240   577   24   41   225   10   —   1,117
General and administrative   2,683   1,279   495   619   1,486   1,125   —   7,687
Sales and marketing fees   352   632   20   80   275   203   —   1,562
Franchise fees   971   266   207   200   575   338   36(7)   2,593
Management fees   351   139   130   80   382   181   (179)(8)   1,084
Condominium fees   —   —   —   —   395   —   —   395
Depreciation and amortization   1,200   —   218   225   1,225   776   1,509(9)   5,153
Ground rent   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —
Property taxes   718   525   144   144   645   496   —   2,672
Corporate general and administrative   2,340   —   —   —   77   —   751(10)   3,168
Acquisition transaction costs   2,165   —   —   —   —   —   (2,165)(11)   —

Total expenses   14,015   4,770   1,606   1,984   6,972   4,157   (48)   33,456
Operating income (loss)   (974)   2,034   371   734   991   484   48   3,688

Gain on insurance proceeds   —   —   —   —   149   —   (149)(12)   —
Interest expense   (19)   (1,084)   (402)   (422)   (1,527)   (705)   3,603(13)   (556)
Interest income   109   —   —   —   —   —   —   109

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense   (884)   950   (31)   312   (387)   (221)   3,502   3,241
Income taxes   (46)   —   —   —   —   —   (78)(14)   (124)

Income(loss) from continuing operations  $ (930)  $ 950  $ (31)  $ 312  $ (387)  $ (221)  $ 3,424  $ 3,117

Earnings per share data:
Basic and diluted — continuing operations  $ (0.17)   $ 0.34

Basic and diluted — weighted average shares   5,448,663   (15)   9,208,750

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

F-7

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2010
(in thousands, except share data)

1) The Company was formed on October 26, 2009. There were no results of operations for the Company for the period from inception through April 21, 2010.

[…]

14) Reflects the adjustment to recognize income tax expense at an effective rate of 40% on the taxable income of the Company’s TRSs.

15) Reflects this offering of 7,000,000 common shares of the Company at an estimated $18.20 per share (closing share price on November 10, 2010) and
assumes that the underwriters’ overallotment option is not exercised, with approximately $127,400 of cash proceeds to the Company, net of estimated underwriters’ fees of
$5,733 and other transaction costs of $1,250. Since none of the net proceeds are being used to acquire hotels or pay down debt outstanding on a pro forma basis, none of
these shares are included in the denominator for calculating earnings per share.

F-9

Table of Contents

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

  Chatham   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Initial   Houston   Holtsville   Moody   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust(1)   Hotels(2)   Hotel(3)   Hotel(4)   Acquisition(5)   New Rochelle(6)   Adjustments   Lodging Trust
  (In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenue:
Hotel operating:

Rooms  $ —  $ 21,193  $ 3,557  $ 4,398  $ 11,108  $ 5,562  $ —  $ 45,818
Other operating   —   545   77   111   482   203   —   1,418

Total revenue   —   21,738   3,634   4,509   11,590   5,765   —   47,236

Expenses:
Operating expenses:

Rooms   —   4,239   724   901   2,437   1,250   —   9,551
Other   —   1,687   47   69   311   16   —   2,130
General and administrative   —   4,581   838   1,006   1,946   1,367   (74)(7)   9,664
Sales and marketing fees   —   2,021   134   155   434   250   —   2,994
Franchise fees   —   848   285   330   841   425   48(8)   2,777
Management fees   —   458   216   135   579   183   (252)(9)   1,319
Condominium fees   —   —   —   —   524   —   —   524
Depreciation and amortization   —   2,619   435   506   1,642   1,136   483(10)   6,821
Ground rent   —   —   —   —   103   —   103
Property taxes   —   1,255   391   239   849   611   —   3,345
Corporate general and administrative   —   —   —   —   —   —   3,387(11)   3,387

Total expenses   —   17,708   3,070   3,341   9,666   5,238   3,592   42,615
Operating income (loss)   —   4,030   564   1,168   1,924   527   (3,592)   4,621

Write down of development costs   —   —   —   (95)   —   —   95(12)   —
Interest expense   —   (3,573)   (854)   (739)   (2,564)   (930)   7,908(13)   (752)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax
expense   —   457   (290)   334   (640)   (403)   4,411   3,869

Income taxes   —   —   —   —   —   —   (276)(14)  (276)

Income(loss) from continuing operations  $ —  $ 457  $ (290)  $ 334  $ (640)  $ (403)  $ 4,135  $ 3,593

Earnings per share data:
Basic and diluted — continuing operations  $ —   $ 0.39

Basic and diluted — weighted average shares   1,000   (15)   9,208,750

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

F-10

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2009

(in thousands, except share data)